other public companies. Following a review of its lease accounting treatment and relevant accounting literature, the Company determined that it
should: i) conform the depreciable lives for buildings on leased land and other leasehold improvements to the shorter of the economic life of the
asset or the lease term used for determining the capital versus operating lease classification and calculating straight-line rent and ii) include
option periods in the depreciable lives assigned to leased buildings and leasehold improvements and in the calculation of straight-line rent
expense only in instances in the which the exercise of the option period can be reasonably assured and failure to exercise such options would
result in an economic penalty. The Company restated its financial statements in its 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A to accelerate
depreciation for certain leasehold improvements and to record additional rent expense (the �Restatement�).

11

Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

22

The following is a summary of the impact of the Restatement on the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and
six months ended June 27, 2004 (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended June 27, 2004
As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating expenses $ 27,806 $ 88 $ 27,894
Depreciation and amortization 5,570 112 5,682
Operating income 5,851 (200) 5,651
Loss before benefit from income taxes (1,860) (200) (2,060)
Benefit from income taxes 558 82 640
Net loss (1,302) (118) (1,420)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.17) (0.02) (0.19)

For the Six Months Ended June 27, 2004
As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Operating expenses $ 52,858 $ 167 $ 53,025
Depreciation and amortization 11,176 223 11,399
Operating income 11,480 (390) 11,090
Loss before benefit from income taxes (9,187) (390) (9,577)
Benefit from income taxes 2,756 159 2,915
Net loss (6,431) (231) (6,662)

Basic and diluted net loss per share (0.85) (0.03) (0.88)

12

Edgar Filing: FRIENDLY ICE CREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

23

3. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The components of net periodic pension expense (benefit) for the three and six months ended July 3, 2005 and June 27, 2004 were (in
thousands):

For the Three Months Ended For the Six Months Ended
July 3, June 27, July 3, June 27,
2005 2004 2005 2004

Interest cost $ 1,715 $ 1,675 $ 3,342 $ 3,302
Expected return on assets (2,047) (2,364) (4,144) (4,695)
Net amortization:
Unrecognized net actuarial loss 531 182 945 335

Net periodic pension expense (benefit) $ 199 $ (507) $ 143 $ (1,058)